2019, our transportation costs were approximately HK$139.7 million, HK$147.4 million, HK$175.1

million and HK$76.8 million, respectively, representing approximately 47.2%, 49.0%, 53.2% and

51.9% of our Total Operating Costs for the corresponding periods. Our transportation costs will be

affected by, among others, (i) service fees paid to external transportation service providers; (ii)

parking fees; (iii) repair and maintenance costs; and (iv) fuel expenses. In the event that there is

significant increase in the transportation costs, our operating expenses and pressure on our

operating cash flows will increase, thereby materially and adversely affecting our business, results

of operations, financial position and prospects.

For illustrative purposes only, the following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of the effect of

fluctuations of our transportation costs on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period.

Fluctuations are assume to be 5% and 10%, which are commensurate with the historical fluctuations

in the transportation costs during the Track Record Period:

Hypothetical fluctuations(Note)

Impact on profit before tax(Note)

For the year ended 31 March

For the six
months
ended

30 September

2017 2018 2019 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Transportation costs

+/–5% 6,987 7,369 8,756 3,839

+/–10% 13,974 14,738 17,511 7,678

Note: Save for the hypothetical fluctuation in the transportation costs, all other factors are assumed to be

unchanged.

For the illustrative purposes only, we would record a breakeven if the transportation costs had

increased by approximately 4.1%, 5.8%, 1.3% and 5.5%, respectively for the years ended 31 March

2017, 2018 and 2019 and the six months ended 30 September 2019, assuming other variables

remain constant.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 212 –

Employee benefits expenses and dispatch labour costs

The air cargo terminal operation services industry is a service-oriented industry and we depend